ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY Resolution No. IDA-23-05-17 May 23, 2023

AUTHORIZING SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY FOR ST LAWRENCE COUNTY AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM FUNDING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2022, the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators approved accepting the County's American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA") Committee's recommendation for the portion of American Rescue Plan Act Funds to be administered by the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency ("IDA"), and

WHEREAS, the Board of Legislators declared that "economic development and tourism are essential to improving the services and activities available in St. Lawrence County" and allocated \$2,900,000 in ARPA funds to be distributed through the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency ("IDA") to organizations impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, and

WHEREAS, these recommendations included authorizing funds for Economic Development and Tourism as allowed within the scope of the ARPA Final Rule, and

WHEREAS, St. Lawrence County and the IDA have an existing economic development services agreement through which the IDA provides economic development services for the County and the allocation of these funds by the IDA is being performed within the scope of this existing economic development services agreement, and

WHEREAS, in addition to this economic development services agreement, St. Lawrence County has provided a Subrecipient Agreement for administration of ARPA funds by the IDA, and

WHEREAS, this Subrecipient Agreement is necessary for the execution of the ARPA programs administered by the IDA and the reimbursement of funding for these programs to the IDA by St. Lawrence County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency that the SLCIDA Chief Executive Officer is designated, authorized, empowered, and directed to execute the Subrecipient Agreement for the ARPA programs with St. Lawrence County.

Move:	Mr. LaBaff			
Second:	Mr. Reagen			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Blevins	Х			
Hall				Х
LaBaff	Х			
McMahon				Х
Morrill				Х
Reagen	Х			
Staples	Х			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

Lori Sibley

May 23, 2023